
 

 

 
 
To: Members of the  

EXECUTIVE 
 

 Councillor Colin Smith (Chairman) 
 

 Councillors Graham Arthur, Peter Fortune, William Huntington-Thresher, Kate Lymer, 
Peter Morgan and Diane Smith 

 
 A meeting of the Executive will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on TUESDAY 7 

NOVEMBER 2017 AT 7.00 PM  
 

 
 

MARK BOWEN 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to the Executive must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on 
Wednesday 1st November 2017. 
  

4    TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 13TH SEPTEMBER 
AND 10TH OCTOBER 2017 AND CONSIDER MATTERS ARISING (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

5    PROGRESS IN IMPLEMENTING CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENTS - 
ORAL UPDATE  
 

6    TACKLING TROUBLED FAMILIES PROJECT - UPDATE ON OUTCOMES AND 
GRANT DRAWDOWN (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

7   BROMLEY TOWN CENTRE MARKET REPORT AND IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 
(Pages 37 - 54) 

 Bromley Town Ward 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 26 October 2017 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 

  

8   BECKENHAM AND PENGE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) 
PROPOSAL FOR 2018-2023 (PART 1) (Pages 55 - 126) 

 Penge & Cator, Kelsey & Eden Park, Clock House and Copers Cope Wards  
  

9    CONSIDERATION OF ANY OTHER ISSUES REFERRED FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
AND RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

10   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  

  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

11   BECKENHAM AND PENGE BUSINESS 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) PROPOSAL 
FOR 2018-23 (PART 2) (Pages 127 - 144) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

Penge & Cator, Kelsey & Eden Park, Copers Cope 
and Clock House Wards 

12   GATEWAY REPORT: PROCUREMENT 
STRATEGY FOR ADULTS AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICES 
(Pages 145 - 158) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

13   AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PHASE 2 WORKS 
AT BEACON ACADEMY, ORPINGTON (Pages 
159 - 166) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

Orpington Ward 

14   OPPORTUNITY SITE G DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME (Pages 167 - 200) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

Bromley Town Ward 

15   DISPOSAL OF 72-76 HIGH STREET, BROMLEY 
(Pages 201 - 206) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

Bromley Town Ward 

  



1 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017 starting at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Carr (Chairman) 
Councillors Graham Arthur, Peter Fortune, Kate Lymer, 
Peter Morgan, Colin Smith and Diane Smith 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P., Councillor Simon 
Fawthrop, Councillor William Huntington-Thresher and 
Councillor Angela Wilkins 
 
 
 

307   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
All Members of the Executive were present.  
 
Councillor Stephen Carr announced that this would be his last meeting as 
Leader, and thanked Members of the Executive and officers, past and 
present, for their support over the years.  
 
308   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared an interest as an employee of British 
Telecom. 
 
309   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 
No questions had been received. 
 
310   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 19TH JULY AND 9TH 

AUGUST 2017 AND MATTERS ARISING 
Report CSD17122 

 
In response to a comment from Councillor Peter Morgan in relation to 
Children’s Services (minute 273) the Leader commented that there were now 
good channels of communication with staff and partners.   
 
Councillor Kate Lymer enquired about progress with Banbury House (Minute 
161) - the Chief Executive offered to check the current position.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 19th July 2017 and 
9th August 2017, excluding exempt items, be confirmed. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Executive 
13 September 2017 
 

2 

311   PROGRESS IN IMPLEMENTING CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
IMPROVEMENTS - VERBAL UPDATE 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Education, Care and 
Health Services gave an update on progress with the improvement of 
Children’s Services. Following the positive outcome of the latest monitoring 
visit by Ofsted on 8th/9th August, he emphasised three key issues – 
 
(i)  The focus on combatting child sexual exploitation and the improved 
practice was recognised by Ofsted and the Commissioner. 
(ii)  The Minister had written to the Council yesterday confirming that the 
Council should retain control of the delivery of children’s social care.  
(iii) There were still considerable challenges involved in e
[...]
nd supporting 
service users to retain their independence.  It had been identified that there 
were 149 posts with assessing responsibility across the Adult Social Care 
service that might benefit from increased remote working and realise the 
associated efficiencies, and that a similar move to remote working had 
recently been rolled-out across Children’s Social Care.   
 
The report had been scrutinised by the Care Services PDS Committee on 5th 
September 2017, and the Committee had supported the proposals.  
 
RESOLVED that the release of £200,000 from the Local Authority’s 
Technology Fund be approved to provide additional IT equipment to 
support the implementation of mobile working across the Adult Social 
Care service, as detailed in Report CS18063. 
 
319   DISCHARGE TO ASSESS - SUPPORT 
 
The report was withdrawn. 
 
320   CONSIDERATION OF ANY OTHER ISSUES REFERRED FROM 

THE EXECUTIVE AND RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
There were no additional items reported from Executive and Resources PDS 
Committee. 
 
321   COUNCILLOR STEPHEN CARR 
 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Colin Smith, led Members and officers in 
paying tribute to Councillor Stephen Carr for the way that he had led the 

Page 10



Executive 
13 September 2017 

 

9 
 

Council for more than thirteen years, steering the borough successfully 
through a period of unparalleled austerity in local government. 
 
322   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 
RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summary 
refers to matters 

involving exempt information 
 
 
323   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19TH JULY 

2017 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19th July be 
confirmed. 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 11



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 starting at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Colin Smith (Chairman) 
Councillors Graham Arthur, Peter Fortune, Kate Lymer, 
Peter Morgan and Diane Smith 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. and Councillor Simon 
Fawthrop 

 
324   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor William Huntington-
Thresher. 
 
325   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
In relation to Item 5 (Minute 325), Councillor Colin Smith and Councillor Diane 
Smith declared an interest as they had a close family member who was an 
employee of St Christopher’s Hospice. 
 
326   BETTER CARE FUND - LOCAL PLAN 2017-19 

 
On the 7th September 2017 the Health and Wellbeing Board considered a 
report requesting that the Board formally sign off Bromley’s Local Plan for the 
Better Care Fund. The Health and Wellbeing Board’s authorisation and the 
Chairman’s signature on the plan was a formal requirement by NHS England.  
The Board resolved “that (subject to final adjustments) the HWB agree the 
BCF Local Plan, and consent to its submission to NHS England”.  Following 
approval from the Health and Wellbeing Board and final adjustments to the 
plan, the Local Plan had been submitted to NHS England on 11th September 
2017, although to date NHS England had not confirmed whether the Local 
Plan had been approved.  For completeness and in line with the Council’s 
local governance the final Local Plan was presented to Executive to note.  

In response to a question from the Leader, the Executive Assistant, Chief 
Executives confirmed that it was a statutory function of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to sign off the Local Plan for the Better Care 
[...]


10th October 2017 
 

327 
Improved Better Care 
Fund 
 

The Leader asked for a 
briefing note to be sent 
to the Chairman of the 
E&R PDS Committee 
on the post of IBCF 
Project Manager and 
IBCF/BCF Programme 
Manager. 

Briefing note sent. Director of Adult 
Services 

October 2017 

 
 

 

Page 23



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
ED18031 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: EXECUTIVE  

Date:  7 November 2017 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive  
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: UPDATE ON TACKLING TROUBLED FAMILIES PROJECT – 
UPDATE ON OUTCOMES AND GRANT DRAWDOWN 
 

Contact Officer: Janet Bailey, Director Safeguarding and Children's Social Care (ECHS) 
Tel:  020 8313 4062   E-mail:  janet.bailey@bromley.gov.uk 

Rachel Dunley, Head of Early Interventions and Family Support 
Tel:  020 8461 7261  E-mail:  rachel.dunley@bromley.gov.uk  

Chief Officer: Director: Safeguarding and Children's Social Care (ECHS) 

Ward: (All Wards) 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report sets out expenditure on the Tackling Troubled Families Programme being delivered 
in Bromley and requests agreement to drawdown grant funding from central contingency. 

 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1   The Executive are asked to approve the drawdown from contingency a sum of £796k for 
Tackling Troubled Families for 2017/18.  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:janet.bailey@bromley.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.dunley@bromley.gov.uk


  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable 
 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: £796k 
 

2. Ongoing costs:  to be determined 
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Not Applicable 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: Not Applicable 
 

5. Source of funding:  Funding over 5 
[...]
VEMENT UPDATE 
 

Contact Officer: Kevin Munnelly, Head of Renewal; Tel: 020 8313 4582 
kevin.munnelly@bromley.gov.uk 
John Bosley, Contracts Manager, Tel: 020 8313 4852 
john.bosley@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Executive Director of Environment & Community Services 

Ward: Bromley Town; 

 
1. Reason for report . 

1.1  The Executive on 22 March 2017 approved the detailed designs and costing for the next phase 
of the Bromley Town Centre improvements, which are currently being implemented.  Officers 
were requested to bring back for Executive approval the detailed designs and costing for the 
proposed market kiosks, which forms the basis of this report.  

 1.2 The Executive on 22 March 2017 also approved plans to re-organise, rebrand and relocate the 
existing market as part of the improvement works.  This report provides an update on progress 
to date.  

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That Members of the Executive: 

2.1 Approve the detailed design and implementation costs for market  kiosks and pop up 
stalls to be located at Market Square, agree that £580k is allocated from the Growth Fund 
to meet the costs and is added to the Bromley High Street Improvement capital scheme.  

2.2 Delegate to the Director of Regeneration and the Portfolio Holder for Renewal & 
Recreation approval of any minor amendments to the kiosk design. 

2.3 Seek authority to submit a planning application/s for the development of the relocated 
market and market infrastructure, including kiosks. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



  

2 

2.4 Approve the allocation of additional S106 funding of £152k for a programme of 
architectural lighting improvements, and add to the Bromley High Street improvement 
capital scheme. 

2.5 To note that there will be an overall increase of £732k for the Bromley High Street 
Improvement scheme within the Capital Programme, resulting in a total scheme cost of 
£3.576m. 

2.6 Note the progress to date on implementing the agreed option for relocating, reorganising 
and r
[...]
y 7 November 2017 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive  
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: BECKENHAM AND PENGE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT (BID) PROPOSAL FOR 2018-2023 
 

Contact Officer: Martin Pinnell, Head of Town Centres, 
Tel: 020 8 313 4457    E-mail:  martin.pinnell@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Nigel Davies, Executive Director of Environment & Community Services 

Ward: Penge and Cator, Kelsey and Eden Park, Copers Cope, Clockhouse 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report updates Members on the progress to date on the development of a proposed 
Business Improvement District (BID) in Beckenham and Penge Town Centres and its potential 
implications for the Council; Introduces the outline Beckenham and Penge BID Proposal 2018 – 
2023 which has been presented to the Council by the BID Steering Groups in each town and 
requests delegated authority for the Portfolio Holder for Renewal and Recreation to review the 
final versions of the BID Proposals in order to authorise a Ballot to be held of the establishment 
of the Beckenham and Penge BIDs in February 2018. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Members of the Executive are asked to: 

2.1 Note the draft Beckenham and Penge BID Proposals 2018 – 2023 (summarised in 3.10 
below but provided in full as part of a report on Part 2 of this agenda) and the progress to 
date on the development of the BIDs, including the level of consultation with businesses, 
outline BID levy rules and emerging key priorities of the proposed BID  

2.2 Agree in principle, on the basis of the draft outline BID Proposals that the Council’s 
Ballot Holder may be instructed to hold ballots in February 2018, according to the 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 

  

2 

Business Improvement District Regulations (England) 2004, being satisfied that the draft 
BID Proposals do not conflict with any of the Council’s priorities and plans, and that the 
geographic scope of each is within the boundaries of the London Borough of Bromley 
(see maps of draft BID boundaries in Appendix 2A and 2B).  

2.3 Agree delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder for Renewal & Recreation to review the 
FINAL version of the BID Proposals which are expected to be delivered to the Authority 
by 17 November 2017 and provided that these still meet the criteria outlined in 2.2 above, 
instructs the Ballot Holder to run the BID ballots, on behalf of the Executive. 

2.4 Agree that the Portfolio Holder for Renewal and Recreation nominates an officer to vote 
‘Yes’ on behalf of the Council for eligible Council-occupied hereditaments which fall 
within the proposed BID areas (these are listed in paragraph 5.2). 

2.5 Subject to a BID ‘yes’ vote, authorise the Director of Corporate Services to enter into all 
legal agreements necessary to operate the BID, and that the agreements ensure that the 
BID companies formed in both locations act at all times in the best interests of the town 
centres.  The draft agreements, which are still to be finalised, are included as part of 
Appendix 1A and 1B. 

2.6 Note that potential net savings of £44k could result from the establishment of BIDs in 
Beckenham and Penge Town Centres outlined in section 5. 

 

Page 54



 

  

3 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: £110k including £9.5k for ballot costs and one-off system set up costs 
 

2. Ongoing costs: Potential annual savings of £51k offset by costs of £6.9k per annum for the BID 
Levy payable 

 

3. Budget head/performance centre:  Town Centre Management 
    
4. Total current budget for this head: £153k and  £110k  
 

5. Source of funding: Existing Controllable Revenue Budget 2017/18 and Growth Fund 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

[...]
 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 199

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 13TH SEPTEMBER AND 10TH OCTOBER 2017 AND CONSIDER MATTERS ARISING
	Executive 101017 Minutes
	MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS

	6 TACKLING TROUBLED FAMILIES PROJECT - UPDATE ON OUTCOMES AND GRANT DRAWDOWN
	7 BROMLEY TOWN CENTRE MARKET REPORT AND
[...]
rt 2 Appendix 4B

	12 GATEWAY REPORT: PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR ADULTS AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICES
	Exec 071117 Substance Misuse Appendix

	13 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PHASE 2 WORKS AT BEACON ACADEMY, ORPINGTON
	14 OPPORTUNITY SITE G DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
	Exec 071117 Site G Appendix

	15 DISPOSAL OF 72-76 HIGH STREET, BROMLEY





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017 starting at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Colin Smith (Chairman) 
Councillors Graham Arthur, Peter Fortune, 
William Huntington-Thresher, Kate Lymer, Peter Morgan 
and Diane Smith 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop and Councillor Keith Onslow 
 

 
331   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
332   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Colin Smith and Diane Smith declared an interest in the report on 
the Beckenham BID (Minute 338) in that family members lived within the 
proposed BID area. Councillor William Huntington-Thresher also declared an 
interest in this item as he was an advisor to the Orpington BID Board. 
 
333   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 
No questions had been received. 
 
334   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 

13TH SEPTEMBER AND 10TH OCTOBER 2017 AND 
CONSIDER MATTERS ARISING 
Report CSD17151 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 13th September and 
10th October 2017 be confirmed. 
 
335   PROGRESS IN IMPLEMENTING CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

IMPROVEMENTS - ORAL UPDATE 
 
The Executive received an oral update on Children’s Services from Janet 
Bailey, Director of Safeguarding and Children’s Social Care.  
 
The fifth Ofsted monitoring visit had just taken place on 30th/31st October, 
focusing on Fostering and Adoption and looking at the experiences of 
children, the quality of work and management oversight. The inspectors had 
found no inadequate practice and some pockets of good practice. They had 



Executive 
7 November 2017 
 

2 

spoken to foster carers who now felt more valued and more closely linked to 
the authority. Recruitment of permanent staff had been impressive and social 
workers understood their cases extremely well. Management, governance 
and leadership were also good. It was recognised that caseloads were 
reducing, that appropriate training was taking place and significant progress 
was being made in implementing the Improvement Plan. Ofsted had also 
commented that the merging of Fostering and Adoption Panels was 
appropriate and well timed.  
 
The draft letter from Ofsted was to be published on 29th November, with a first 
draft due to be received on 13th November.  
 
The next monitoring visit was scheduled for 13th/14th March 2018 and would 
focus on Early Intervention Services.      
 
Members thanked Mrs Bailey for achievements in improving the service.    
 
336   TACKLING TROUBLED FAMILIES PROJECT - UPDATE ON 

OUTCOMES AND GRANT DRAWDOWN 
Report ED18031 

 
The Council was now in year three of five in the second phase of the Tackling 
Troubled Families programme, and the report provided a summary of 
expenditure on the Programme being delivered in Bromley, requesting 
agreement to drawdown grant funding from central contingency. The 
programme was funded by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) on a payment by results basis and there was a rigorous 
process of checks by Internal Audit, the DCLG and Ofsted. 75% of families 
only presented to the programme once, with a further 19% having no more 
than two presentations.  
 
The report had been scrutinised by the Executive and Resources PDS 
Committee on 31st October 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the drawdown from contingency of a sum of £796k for 
Tackling Troubled Families for 2017/18 be approved. 
 
337   BROMLEY TOWN CENTRE MARKET REPORT AND 

IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 
Report DRR17/058 

 
At its meeting on 22 March 2017 the Executive had approved the detailed 
designs and costing for the next phase of the Bromley Town Centre 
improvements, which were currently being implemented.  Officers were 
requested to bring back for Executive approval the detailed designs and 
costing for the proposed market kiosks. The Executive had also approved 
plans to re-organise, rebrand and relocate the existing market as part of the 
improvement works.  The report provided an update on progress to date. 



Executive 
7 November 2017 

 

3 
 

The report had been scrutinised by the Renewal and Recreation PDS 
Committee on 1st November 2017. The Committee had not been satisfied with 
the level of consultation, suggesting some changes to the terms of reference 
of the Bromley Market Consultative Panel and requiring a further report to 
their Committee in January, and proposed some changes to the 
recommendations, which the Executive accepted. The Portfolio Holder for 
Renewal and Recreation reported that to ensure that shoppers were aware of 
the shops he would ensure that the stalls were set out in a single line, rather 
than in two lines. He also confirmed that the Council would be applying for 
planning consent for the newly located market with the same number of stalls 
as the present market. 
 
It was confirmed that the market stalls had a lifecycle of 25 years and were 
intended to be clad with wood. A fire retardant treatment would be applied - 
the Portfolio Holder assured members that he would check this. The kiosks 
were anticipated to generate an annual income of £100k, based on full 
occupancy. They would be let on a full repairing and insurance basis, and to 
reduce risk the Council’s specialist market advisors Quarterbridge had 
suggested that they be prelet. Discussions were on-going about street 
cleaning and any potential additional costs. Questioned about why the Council 
was investing its own money rather than leaving it to private investors, the 
Portfolio Holder confirmed that a return on investment of around 20% could be 
anticipated, and the Council could keep control of the units which would be in 
a prime location for the town centre.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) It is agreed that £580k is allocated from the Growth Fund to meet the 
costs and is added to the Bromley High Street Improvement capital 
scheme.  

(2) Authority be delegated to the Director of Regeneration and the 
Portfolio Holder for Renewal & Recreation to approve any minor 
amendments to the kiosk design and market layout. 

(3) Authority be given to submit a planning application(s) for the 
development of the relocated market and market infrastructure, 
including kiosks. 

(4) The allocation of additional S106 funding of £152k for a programme 
of architectural lighting improvements be authorised and added to the 
Bromley High Street Improvement capital scheme. 

(5) It is noted that there will be an overall increase of £732k for the 
Bromley High Street Improvement scheme within the Capital 
Programme, resulting in a total scheme cost of £3.576m. 

(6) The progress to date on implementing the agreed option for 
relocating, reorganising and relaunching the weekly market in Bromley, 
as outlined in paragraphs 3.11 - 3.17 of the report, be noted. 



Executive 
7 November 2017 
 

4 

 
 
338   BECKENHAM AND PENGE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT 

DISTRICT (BID) PROPOSAL FOR 2018-2023 (PART 1) 
Report DRR17/051 

 
The report updated Members on the progress to date on the development of a 
proposed Business Improvement District (BID) in Beckenham and Penge 
Town Centres and its potential implications for the Council. In particular, it 
introduced the outline Beckenham and Penge BID Proposal 2018 – 2023 
which had been presented to the Council by the BID Steering Groups in each 
town and requested delegated authority for the Portfolio Holder for Renewal 
and Recreation to review the final versions of the BID Proposals in order to 
authorise a Ballot to be held of the establishment of the Beckenham and 
Penge BIDs in February 2018. It was confirmed that any changes to parking 
arrangements, including parking charges, would need to be approved by the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment. 
 
The report had been scrutinised by the Renewal and Recreation PDS 
Committee on 1st November 2017 – the Committee had supported the 
proposals. A revised plan of the Beckenham BID area, minimising the 
residential areas included, was tabled. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The draft Beckenham and Penge BID Proposals 2018 – 2023 
(summarised in paragraph 3.10 of the report but provided in full as part 
of a report on the Part 2 agenda) and the progress to date on the 
development of the BIDs, including the level of consultation with 
businesses, outline BID levy rules and emerging key priorities of the 
proposed BID, be noted.  

(2) On the basis of the draft outline BID Proposals, agree in principle that 
the Council’s Ballot Holder may be instructed to hold ballots in February 
2018, according to the Business Improvement District Regulations 
(England) 2004, being satisfied that the draft BID Proposals do not 
conflict with any of the Council’s priorities and plans, and that the 
geographic scope of each is within the boundaries of the London 
Borough of Bromley (see maps of draft BID boundaries in Appendix 2A 
(as amended) and 2B of the report).  

(3) Delegated authority be agreed to the Portfolio Holder for Renewal & 
Recreation to review the final version of the BID Proposals which are 
expected to be delivered to the Authority by 17 November 2017 and, 
provided that these still meet the criteria outlined in (2) above, instruct 
the Ballot Holder to run the BID ballots on behalf of the Executive. 

(4) The Portfolio Holder for Renewal and Recreation be authorised to 
nominate an officer to vote ‘Yes’ on behalf of the Council for eligible 



Executive 
7 November 2017 

 

5 
 

Council-occupied hereditaments which fall within the proposed BID 
areas (these are listed in paragraph 5.2 of the report). 

(5) Subject to a BID ‘yes’ vote, the Director of Corporate Services be 
authorised to enter into all legal agreements necessary to operate the 
BID, and that the agreements ensure that the BID companies formed in 
both locations act at all times in the best interests of the town centres.  
(The draft agreements, which are still to be finalised, are included as 
part of Appendix 1A and 1B to the report.) 

(6) It is noted that potential net savings of £44k could result from the 
establishment of BIDs in Beckenham and Penge Town Centres as 
outlined in section 5 of the report. 

339   GATEWAY REPORT: PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR 
ADULTS AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SUBSTANCE MISUSE 
STRATEGY 
Report CS18096-1 

 
The report provided a part 1 summary of a part 2 report on the procurement 
strategy and financial considerations for the Substance Misuse Services 
contracts for Adults and Young People. The current contracts ended in 
November 2018 and a Gateway Report had already been considered and 
approved by the Executive in May 2017. It was now proposed to include 
Residential Detoxification and Rehabilitation Placement provision and 
enhanced Community Alcohol Detoxification pathway in the bundle of 
services in the Substance Misuse tender.  
 
The report had been scrutinised by the Executive and Resources PDS 
Committee on 31st October 2017. The Committee had supported the 
recommendation, but had suggested that the part 2 report be made public and 
the Executive’s consideration take part in part 1 of the agenda. 
 
The PDS Committee had also commented on the need for more data on 
outcomes. This had been provided in the main gateway report in May, but 
Councillor Morgan requested further data on problem drinkers. 
 
The Executive supported the proposals, although the Leader did note that 
there was a balance to be found between intervention and personal choice 
and responsibility, and that efforts to combat substance misuse needed to be 
consensual to successfully nudge people in the right direction. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposal to include Residential Detoxification and 
Rehabilitation Placement provision and enhanced Community Alcohol 
Detoxification pathway within the bundle for the substance misuse 
tender, that procurement will be a tender formed of two lots as outlined 
in the report (paragraphs 3.2 to 3.11 and section 7) and for the service to 
proceed to procurement be approved.  
 
 



Executive 
7 November 2017 
 

6 

340   CONSIDERATION OF ANY OTHER ISSUES REFERRED FROM 
THE EXECUTIVE AND RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
There were no additional items reported from Executive and Resources PDS 
Committee. 
 
341   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 
RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information 
 
342   BECKENHAM AND PENGE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT 

DISTRICT (BID) PROPOSAL FOR 2018-23 (PART 2) 
Report DRR17/051 

 
The Executive considered details of the draft proposals and budgets for the 
proposed BIDs in Beckenham and Penge which were being treated as 
confidential at the request of the BID Steering Groups who would form the 
boards of private companies on the basis that the proposals were still in draft 
form and under consultation with BID levy payers.    
 
343   GATEWAY REPORT: PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR 

ADULTS AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SUBSTANCE MISUSE 
SERVICES 
Report CS18096-2 

 
The report provided further details of the procurement process for Adults and 
Young People’s Substance Misuse services. In accordance with the 
recommendation of the Executive and Resources PDS Committee, the report 
was considered in part 1. 
 
344   AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PHASE 2 WORKS AT BEACON 

ACADEMY, ORPINGTON 
 
The Executive awarded a contract for capital works at Beacon Academy, 
Orpington.  
 
 
 



Executive 
7 November 2017 

 

7 
 

345   OPPORTUNITY SITE G DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
Report DRR17/059 

 
The Executive agreed to make recommendations to Council regarding the 
development programme for Opportunity Site G.  
 
346   DISPOSAL OF 72-76 HIGH STREET, BROMLEY 

Report DRR17/061 
 
The Executive approved proposals for the sale of the Council’s freehold 
interest in this property. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.57 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


